Voice Data Internet Wireless Entertainment



Mailstop: KSOPKJ0502 5454 W. 110th St. Overland Park, KS 66211

November 29, 2007

Ms. Beth Salak
Director, Division of Competitive Markets and Enforcement
Attention: Tariff Section
Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

RE: **TK001** 

Dear Ms. Salak:

Attached for filing, please find the following revised pages for the Florida Tariff P.S.C. No. 2. This filing is submitted with a proposed effective date of December 3, 2007. The Company's tariffs are available on it's website at <a href="https://www2.embarq.com/tariffs">www2.embarq.com/tariffs</a>.

33rd Revised Page 2 Original Page 54.3 Original Page 54.5 Original Page 54.7 4th Revised Page 3 Original Page 54.4 Original Page 54.6 Original Page 54.8

This filing introduces Unlimited Regional Solutions, an optional calling plan for business customers.

Commission consideration and timely approval of these pages are respectfully requested. If you have any questions or need additional information regarding this filing, please call me.

Sincerely,

Mary L. Matthews

cc: Nancy Schnitzer Attachments FL 07-56

> Mary L. Matthews TARIFF ANALYST II Voice: (913) 345-7721 Fax: (913) 345-6756 Mary.L.Matthews@embarq.com

### INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

### **CHECK SHEET**

The Title Page and Pages listed below are inclusive and effective as of the date shown. Original and revised pages as named below contain all changes from the original Tariff pages that are in effect on the date shown on each page.

<sup>\*</sup>Asterisk indicates changes in current Tariff filing.

4         Original         36         1st         62.1         Original         70         3rd           5         2nd         37         2nd         62.2         Original         71         2nd           6         3rd         38         3rd         62.3         Original         72         3rd           6.1         Original         39         3rd         63         1st         73         2nd           6.1         Original         39.1         1st         64         1st         74         2n           8         Original         39.2         1st         64.1         Original         75         3rd           9         2nd         40         2nd         64.2         2nd         76         2n           9.1         Original         41         2nd         64.3         1st         77         2n           9.2         1st         42         3rd         64.4         Original         78         2n           9.2         1st         42         3rd         64.4         Original         78         2n           10.1         Original         43         1st         64.5         2nd	and
---	---

# INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Section Section	<u>Page</u>	
CHECK SHEET	2	
TABLE OF CONTENTS	3	
EXPLANATION OF SYMBOLS	4	
RADEMARKS AND SERVICE MARKS	5	
NDEX	6	
1. APPLICATION OF TARIFF	7	
2. TERRITORY	8	
3. DEFINITIONS	9	
4. TERMS AND CONDITIONS	12	
<ol> <li>RESIDENTIAL SERVICES</li> <li>Message Telecommunications Service (MTS)</li> <li>Solutions Service</li> <li>Standard Weekends Option B</li> </ol>	28 28 28 39	
6. BUSINESS SERVICES 6.1 Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) 6.1.1 Solutions Service 6.1.2 Business Sense 6.1.3 Enhanced Voice Solutions 6.1.4 Business Basics 6.1.5 Unlimited Regional Solutions	41 41 41 50 52 54.1 <b>54.3</b>	(N)
<ul> <li>7. MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES</li> <li>7.1 Casual Caller Service</li> <li>7.2 EMBARQ Calling Card</li> <li>7.3 Directory Assistance (DA)</li> <li>7.4 Operator Service</li> <li>7.5 Payphone Surcharge</li> </ul>	55 55 56 57 59 62	
8. PROMOTIONAL OFFERINGS	63	

#### INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

### 6. BUSINESS SERVICES (Continued)

### 6.1 Message Telecommunications Services (MTS) (Continued)

# 6.1.5 <u>Unlimited Regional Solutions</u>

### A. Service Description

Unlimited Regional Solutions plan offers business Customers unlimited Dial-1 calling within their LATA with either a flat per minute rate or a Block of Time rate applicable for all Dial-1 InterLATA calls. Customers must subscribe to companion intrastate service for the option selected, and must select the Company as their interLATA and intraLATA toll provider.

To be eligible for Unlimited Regional Solutions, the customer must meet eligibility requirements specified for the service option selected.

The monthly recurring charges for this service will be billed in advance. The Customer's first invoice will contain a pro-rated monthly charge for the first month (based on the number of Customer in-service days in the initial billing cycle) and a full monthly recurring charge for the second month.

A Customer may not use this service for connection to the internet or other data service (including a significant amount of facsimile transmissions or data usage per month) or for any other use that does not involve a person-to-person conversation or voice message, e.g. auto dialer lines and call center line.

If the Company determines the Customer has violated the terms and conditions of the service, the Customer will be assessed a \$500.00 charge per line. In addition, the Customer's long distance service will be suspended.

Only Dial-1 calls are eligible for the unlimited and block minutes and for the per minute rates specified herein. The term "Dial-1" does not include: 1) calls which are pay-for-use, including but not limited to calls to 900, 976, 555 and 700 numbers, 2) calls to Directory Assistance, 3) operator service calls, including emergency interrupt and intercept call completion, 4) EMBARQ Calling Card calls, 5) usage from multi-party conference calls, 6) inbound toll free service calls, 7) Switched Data Service ("SDS") calls, and 8) international calls.

Calls placed using Operator Services and Directory Assistance are subject to the rates and regulations specified in Section 7 of this Tariff for those services.

### INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

### 6. BUSINESS SERVICES (Continued)

### 6.1 Message Telecommunications Services (MTS) (Continued)

# 6.1.5 <u>Unlimited Regional Solutions</u> (Continued)

## A. Service Description (Continued)

Toll Free Service, which allows up to five (5) toll free numbers, is available for an additional monthly recurring charge. A separate monthly recurring applies for each additional set of five (or increment thereof) toll free numbers requested by the customer. A Toll Free Service per minute rate applies for all domestically originated Toll Free Service calls. Domestically originated calls do not include calls originated in Canada or through the International Access pathway (Toll Free on International Access).

### B. Options

## (1) Option 1 – Basic (interstate and intrastate unlimited LATA wide calling)

Customers receive unlimited Dial-1 IntraLATA calling (interstate and intrastate) for a monthly recurring charge, with a flat per minute Dial-1 InterLATA rate.

To be eligible for this option, the Customer must be subscribed to two or more of the Embarq LOC Multiline Bundles at each location for which this option is selected. In addition to subscribing to two Multiline Bundles, the customer may subscribe up to seven additional lines and/or Multiline Bundles to this option for a single monthly recurring charge. A separate monthly recurring charge applies per location for every nine lines/bundles subscribed to this option. If a customer discontinues the service(s) that are required to receive these rates, the customer's rates will revert to the tariffed rates applicable for EMBARQ Business Basics.

# (2) Option 2 – Basic (intrastate unlimited LATA wide calling)

Customers receive unlimited Dial-1 Intrastate IntraLATA calling for a monthly recurring charge, with a flat per minute Dial-1 InterLATA rate.

To be eligible for this option, the Customer must be subscribed to two or more of the Embarq LOC Multiline Bundles at each location for which this option is selected. In addition to subscribing to two Multiline Bundles, the customer may subscribe up to seven additional lines and/or MultiLine Bundles to this option for a single monthly recurring charge. A separate monthly recurring charge applies per location for every nine lines/bundles subscribed to this option. If a customer discontinues the service(s) that are required to receive these rates, the customer's rates will revert to the tariffed rates applicable for EMBARQ Business Basics.

### INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

- 6. BUSINESS SERVICES (Continued)
  - 6.1 Message Telecommunications Services (MTS) (Continued)
    - 6.1.5 <u>Unlimited Regional Solutions</u> (Continued)
      - B. Options (Continued)
        - (3) Option 3 Advanced (Unlimited IntraLATA Calling with InterLATA Block of Time [BOT])

Customers receive unlimited Dial-1 IntraLATA calling and must select a 500; 5,000; 10,000; or 25,000 minutes Block of Time for InterLATA (interstate and intrastate) Dial-1 calls. A per minute overage rate will apply for InterLATA Dial-1 calls in excess of the block minutes selected. Each Customer may subscribe to only one block of minutes per location per month. Block minutes that have not been used at the end of the Customer's billing cycle will not carry over to the next month.

To be eligible for this option, the Customer must be subscribed to either 1) an Embarq LOC T-1 based service that is not grandfathered (including but not limited to services such as ISDN-PRI, Digital Trunking Service and Translink services) for each trunk or channel subscribed to Option 3 or 2) PBX trunk service. The Customer may subscribe to Option 3 for up to three T-1 facilities or 72 PBX trunks per service location, for a single monthly recurring charge. If a customer discontinues the service(s) that are required to receive these rates, the customer's rates will revert to the tariffed rates applicable for EMBARQ Business Basics.

### INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

- 6. <u>BUSINESS SERVICES</u> (Continued)
  - 6.1 Message Telecommunications Services (MTS) (Continued)
    - 6.1.5 <u>Unlimited Regional Solutions</u> (Continued)
      - C. Rates and Charges
        - (1) Option 1 Basic (Unlimited IntraLATA (Interstate and Intrastate) Calling with InterLATA Flat Rate)
          - (a) Monthly Recurring Charge

The monthly recurring charge which affords customers the opportunity to place unlimited interstate and/or intrastate Dial-1 calls within their LATA is specified in the Company's interstate Business Schedule located at <a href="https://www.embarq.com/tariffs">www2.embarq.com/tariffs</a>.

(b) Dial-1 Rate

IntraLATA \$ 0.00 InterLATA 0.07

- (2) Option 2 Basic (Unlimited IntraLATA (Intrastate only) Calling with InterLATA Flat Rate)
  - (a) Monthly Recurring Charge

Per Service Location

\$10.00\*

- \* This rate affords customers the opportunity to place unlimited intrastate Dial-1 calls within their LATA. There is no interstate monthly recurring charge for this option.
- (b) Dial-1 Rate

IntraLATA \$ 0.00 InterLATA 0.07

\$0.00

Original Page 54.7

### INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

## 6. BUSINESS SERVICES (Continued)

- 6.1 Message Telecommunications Services (MTS) (Continued)
  - 6.1.5 <u>Unlimited Regional Solutions</u> (Continued)
    - C. Rates and Charges
      - (3) Option 3 Advanced (Unlimited IntraLATA Calling with InterLATA Block of Time [BOT])
        - (a) Monthly Recurring Charge

Per Service Location

Per IntraLATA Minute

500 InterLATA BOT Minutes
5,000 InterLATA BOT Minutes
10,000 InterLATA BOT Minutes
25,000 InterLATA BOT Minutes

# (b) Dial-1 Rate

Per InterLATA Minute	
<ul> <li>500 Block of Time, per overage minute</li> </ul>	\$0.068
<ul> <li>5,000 Block of Time, per overage minute</li> </ul>	0.059
- 10,000 Block of Time, per overage minute	0.045
<ul> <li>25,000 Block of Time, per overage minute</li> </ul>	0.039

<sup>\*\*\*</sup> The monthly recurring charge affords customers the opportunity to place unlimited interstate and/or intrastate Dial-1 calls is specified in the Company's interstate Business Schedule located at www2.embarg.com/tariffs.

### INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

## 6. BUSINESS SERVICES (Continued)

- 6.1 Message Telecommunications Services (MTS) (Continued)
  - 6.1.5 <u>Unlimited Regional Solutions</u> (Continued)
    - D. Toll Free Service

In addition to the rates specified preceding for the Unlimited Regional Solutions option selected, the following charges apply for Toll Free Service. A monthly recurring charge applies for every five numbers ordered.

(1) Monthly Recurring Charge

The monthly recurring charge which affords Customers the ability to receive intrastate and interstate Toll Free Service calls is located in the Company's interstate Business Schedule located at <a href="https://www2.embarq.com/tariffs">www2.embarq.com/tariffs</a>.

(2) Per Minute Rate

Per Minute of Use

\$0.07